
In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ERIC G. HOSTETLER

SUE CHEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

JAMES PAYNE
Acting General Counsel
KYLE DURCH
*Attorney
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20004*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement:	
A. Statutory background	5
B. The Advanced Clean Car program	7
C. The present controversy	9
D. Subsequent developments	13
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
Petitioners failed to create a record showing that their asserted injuries would likely be redressed if EPA’s 2022 reinstatement of its 2013 waiver were held to be invalid.....	19
A. Because Article III requires the party invoking a federal court’s jurisdiction to prove redressability, petitioners’ proposed categorical rule is unsound	20
1. Article III demands more than mere speculation when a party’s theory of standing relies on future conduct by a third party	21
2. Petitioners were not exempt from making the case-specific showing of proof required by Article III.....	23
B. On the particular record here, petitioners failed to carry their burden of demonstrating redressability	29
1. Petitioners failed to adduce the affirmative evidence required to prove standing in this case	30
2. Attorney argument cannot substitute for the record evidence that petitioners failed to adduce.....	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioners’ policy arguments are irrelevant and unsound.....	43
C. The court of appeals’ error regarding the duration of the waiver was harmless.....	45
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16, 24-26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	26, 27
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	28
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	39
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	23
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	18, 21, 39, 40
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	28, 42
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	23
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	22, 42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 11, 19, 21-23, 27, 30, 36, 43
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	19, 21, 22, 28, 42, 44
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	42
<i>New York v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, remanded, 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	39
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	26, 27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	43
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	42
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	43
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	23
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 10, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 37, 40, 42-44, 46, 47
§ 2	19
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. II	5
42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. 7521-7590.....	5
42 U.S.C. 7521(a) (§ 202(a))	30, 2a
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1).....	5, 2a
42 U.S.C. 7522.....	30
42 U.S.C. 7522(a)(1).....	5, 27, 3a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7523.....	5, 7a
42 U.S.C. 7523(b).....	1, 7a
42 U.S.C. 7524(a).....	5, 7a
42 U.S.C. 7543(a) (§ 209(a)).....	6, 30, 9a
42 U.S.C. 7543(b) (§ 209(b)).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 13, 30, 9a
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1).....	6, 9a
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1)(A)-(C).....	6, 9a, 10a
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)(1)(B).....	8, 9a
42 U.S.C. 7550.....	5
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1).....	9
Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	15
5 U.S.C. 801(b)(2).....	15
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 42 U.S.C. 32919(a).....	8
Exec. Order. No. 14,154, 90 Fed. Reg. 8353 (Jan. 29, 2025):	
§ 1, 90 Fed. Reg. 8353.....	14
§ 2(e), 90 Fed. Reg. 8353.....	2, 14
§ 3(a), 90 Fed. Reg. 8354.....	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 (2024):	
§ 1961.3(a)(1)(A).....	7
§ 1962.2(a).....	14
§ 1962.4(a)(1).....	14
§ 1962.4(c)(B).....	14

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
EPA, News Release, <i>Trump EPA to Transmit California Waivers to Congress in Accordance with Statutory Reporting Requirements</i> (Feb. 14, 2025)	15
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	7, 37
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	8
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021)	9
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	9
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024)	13
90 Fed. Reg. 642 (Jan. 6, 2025).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	7
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, <i>Statement of Need and Reasonableness: Proposed Revisions to Minnesota Rules, Chapter 7023, Adopting Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards</i> (Dec. 2020).....	38
S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	6, 7
